order to comply with these standards, information was included in the notes to financial
statements regarding the statement of added value, earnings per share, segment
information, and the sensitivity analysis of financial assets and liabilities, the latter included
in the Note on financial instruments and market risks.

In addition, whilst preparing the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020,
management detected adjustments (due to changes in accounting policies and errors) and
reclassifications that affect the statements of financial position at December 31, 2019 and
2018.

The adjustment presented in the Statements of changes in equity in 2017 relates to topic A
only.

Livetech da Bahia Industria e Comércio S.A.

Notes to individual and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018
(In thousands of reais)

16

2. Basis of preparation and presentation of financial statements (Continued)

2.2. Restatement of financial statements (Continued)

Statements of financial position at December 31, 2018

   Individual   Consolidated

 Reference Originally stated Adjustments Restated amounts Originally stated Adjustments
Restated
amounts

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  4.419 - 4.419 4.419 - 4.419
Accounts receivable. net D 158.253 (79.805) 78.448 158.253 (79.805) 78.448
Recoverable taxes  5.838 - 5.838 5.838 - 5.838
Inventories  165.618 - 165.618 165.618 - 165.618
Advances to suppliers   3.965 - 3.965 3.965 - 3.965
Prepaid expenses  1.885 - 1.885 1.885 - 1.885

Total current assets  339.978 (79.805) 260.173 339.978 (79.805) 260.173

Accounts receivable. net D 47.119 (1.653) 45.466 47.119 (1.653) 45.466
Deferred taxes  8.223 - 8.223 8.223 - 8.223
Property. plant and equipment. net  145.753 - 145.753 145.753 - 145.753
Intangible assets. net  18.069 - 18.069 18.069 - 18.069
Investment  - - - - - -

Total noncurrent assets  219.164 (1.653) 217.511 219.164 (1.653) 217.511

Total assets  559.142 (81.458) 477.684 559.142 (81.458) 477.684

Livetech da Bahia Industria e Comércio S.A.

Notes to individual and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018
(In thousands of reais)

17

2. Basis of preparation and presentation of financial statements (Continued)

2.2. Restatement of financial statements (Continued)

Statements of financial position at December 31, 2018 (Continued)

  Individual Consolidated

 Reference Originally stated Adjustments
Restated
amounts Originally stated Adjustments

Restated
amounts

Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities
Trade accounts payable   155.768 - 155.768 155.768 - 155.768
Personnel. social charges and benefits   6.182 - 6.182 6.182 - 6.182
Taxes payable   4.981 - 4.981 4.981 - 4.981
Loans and financing   44.379 - 44.379 44.379 - 44.379
Discounted trade bills   25.527 - 25.527 25.527 - 25.527
Dividend payable  6.575 - 6.575 6.575 - 6.575
Derivative financial instruments  2.986 - 2.986 2.986 - 2.986
Related parties  4.701 - 4.701 4.701 - 4.701
Other obligations   11.830 - 11.830 11.830 - 11.830
Deferred revenue  D 102.203 (79.805) 22.398 102.203 (79.805) 22.398

Total current liabilities  365.132 (79.805) 285.327 365.132 (79.805) 285.327

Loans and financing   51.689 - 51.689 51.689 - 51.689
Provisions for contingencies   364 - 364 364 - 364
Deferred revenue  D 72.605 (1.653) 70.952 72.605 (1.653) 70.952
Other obligations   10.321 - 10.321 10.321 - 10.321

Total noncurrent liabilities  134.979 (1.653) 133.326 134.979 (1.653) 133.326

Capital   86.666 - 86.666 86.666 - 86.666
Capital reserve  A (60.745) 70.745 10.000 (60.745) 70.745 10.000
Income reserve  A 33.110 (27.686) 5.424 33.110 (27.686) 5.424
Accumulated losses A - (43.059) (43.059) - (43.059) (43.059)

  59.031 - 59.031 59.031 - 59.031

Total liabilities and equity   559.142 (81.458) 477.684 559.142 (81.458) 477.684

Livetech da Bahia Industria e Comércio S.A.

Notes to individual and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018
(In thousands of reais)

18

2. Basis of preparation and presentation of financial statements (Continued)

2.2. Restatement of financial statements (Continued)

Statements of cash flows at December 31, 2018

   Individual   Consolidated

 Reference Originally stated Adjustments
Restated
amounts Originally stated Adjustments

Restated
amounts

Net income for the year   28.057 - 28.057 28.057  28.057
Adjustments to reconcile net income for

the year to cash from operating
activities B 56.105 711 56.816 56.105 711 56.816

(Decrease) Increase in assets D (198.151) 81.458 (116.693) (198.151) 81.458 (116.693)
(Decrease) increase in liabilities D/B 134.257 (82.169) 52.088 134.257 (82.169) 52.088

Net cash from operating activities  20.268 - 20.268 20.268 - 20.268

Net cash used in investing activities  (90.477) - (90.477) (90.477) - (90.477)
Net cash used in financing activities  65.898 - 65.898 65.898 - 65.898

Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents   (24.579) - (24.579) (24.579) - (24.579)

Livetech da Bahia Industria e Comércio S.A.

Notes to individual and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018
(In thousands of reais)

19

2. Basis of preparation and presentation of financial statements (Continued)

2.2. Restatement of financial statements (Continued)

Statements of financial position at December 31, 2019

   Individual   Consolidated

Asset Reference Originally stated Adjustments
Restated
amounts Originally stated Adjustments

Restated
amounts

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  27.222 - 27.222 28.228 - 28.228
Short-term investments  4.130 - 4.130 4.130 - 4.130
Accounts receivable. net D 260.302 (149.093) 111.209 260.467 (149.093) 111.374
Recoverable taxes  11.003 - 11.003 11.339 - 11.339
Derivative financial instrument  366 - 366 366 - 366
Inventories  152.515 - 152.515 167.805 - 167.805
Advances to suppliers  E 11.478 (537) 10.941 11.550 (537) 11.013
Related parties E - 537 537 - - -

Total current assets  467.016 (149.093) 317.923 483.885 (149.630) 334.255

Accounts receivable. net D 107.021 (95.202) 11.819 107.021 (95.202) 11.819
Deferred taxes C 9.022 589 9.611 9.022 589 9.611
Right-of-use assets  4.452 - 4.452 4.452 - 4.452
Investment  782 - 782 - - -
Property. plant and equipment. net  239.174 - 239.174 239.253 - 239.253
Intangible assets. net  16.363 - 16.363 16.365 - 16.365

Total noncurrent assets  376.814 (94.613) 282.201 376.113 (94.613) 281.500

Total assets  843.830 (243.706) 600.124 859.998 (244.243) 615.755

Livetech da Bahia Industria e Comércio S.A.

Notes to individual and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018
(In thousands of reais)

20

2. Basis of preparation and presentation of financial statements (Continued)

2.2. Restatement of financial statements (Continued)

Statements of financial position at December 31, 2019

   Individual   Consolidated

 Reference Originally stated Adjustments
Restated
amounts Originally stated Adjustments

Restated
amounts

Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities
Trade accounts payable   89.633 - 89.633 104.973 - 104.973
Personnel. social charges and benefits  B 9.403 1.730 11.133 9.443 1.730 11.173
Taxes payable   4.834 - 4.834 5.046 - 5.046
Loans and financing   117.718 - 117.718 117.718 - 117.718
Dividend payable  4.896 - 4.896 4.896 - 4.896
Derivative financial instruments  2.731 - 2.731 2.731 - 2.731
Leases  1.885 - 1.885 1.885 - 1.885

   0
Other obligations  E 22.055 - 22.055 22.631 (537) 22.094
Deferred revenue  D 164.159 (149.093) 15.066 164.159 (149.093) 15.066

Total current liabilities  417.314 (147.363) 269.951 433.482 (147.900) 285.582

Loans and financing   239.969 - 239.969 239.969 - 239.969
Provisions for contingencies   556 - 556 556 - 556
Deferred revenue  D 103.183 (95.202) 7.981 103.183 (95.202) 7.982
Leases  2.624 - 2.624 2.624 - 2.624
Other obligations   4.831 - 4.831 4.831 - 4.831

Total noncurrent liabilities  351.163 (95.202) 255.962 351.163 (95.202) 255.962

Capital   86.666 - 86.666 86.666 - 86.666
Capital reserve  A (60.745) 70.745 10.000 (60.745) 70.745 10.000
Income reserve  A 49.431 (13.300) 36.131 49.431 (13.300) 36.130
Accumulated losses A/B/C - (58.586) (58.586) - (58.586) (58.586)

Other comprehensive income  1 - 1 1 - 1

  75.353 (1.141) 74.211 75.353 (1.141) 74.211

Total liabilities and equity   843.830 243.706 600.124 859.998 (244.243) 615.755

Livetech da Bahia Industria e Comércio S.A.

Notes to individual and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018
(In thousands of reais)

21

2. Basis of preparation and presentation of financial statements (Continued)

2.2. Restatement of financial statements (Continued)

Statements of profit or loss ad December 31, 2019

  Individual Consolidated

 Reference Originally stated Adjustments
Restated
amounts Originally stated Adjustments

Restated
amounts

Net revenue  503.562 - 503.562 506.575 - 506.575
Cost of goods sold and services rendered  (370.581) - (370.581) (372.927) - (372.927)

Gross profit  132.981 - 132.981 133.648 - 133.648

Operating income (expenses)
Personnel expenses B (33.248) (1.730) (34.978) (33.322) (1.730) (35.052)
Selling expenses  (27.079) - (27.079) (27.090) - (27.090)
General and Administrative expenses  (13.070) - (13.070) (13.272) - (13.272)
Other operating income (expenses). Net  (4.585) - (4.585) (5.029) - (5.029)
Equity pickup  (64) - (64) - - -

  (78.047) (1.730) (79.776) (78.713) (1.730) (80.443)

Income before finance income (expenses)  54.935 (1.730) 53.205 54.935 (1.730) 53.205

Finance income (expenses), net  (32.849) - (32.849) (32.759) - (32.759)

Income before income and social contribution
taxes  22.086 (1.730) 20.356 22.176 (1.730) 20.446

Current income and social contribution taxes  (1.767)  (1.767) (1.857)  (1.857)
Deferred income and social contribution taxes C 799 589 1.388 799 589 1.388

Net income for the year  21.118 (1.141) 19.977 21.118 (1.141) 19.977

Attributable to:
   Equity holders of the parent  21.118  19.977 21.118  19.977

Livetech da Bahia Industria e Comércio S.A.

Notes to individual and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018
(In thousands of reais)

22

2. Basis of preparation and presentation of financial statements (Continued)

2.2. Restatement of financial statements (Continued)

Statements of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2019

   Individual   Consolidated

 Reference Originally stated Adjustments
Restated
amounts Originally stated Adjustments

Restated
amounts

Net income for the year   A/B/C 21.118 (1.141) 19.977 21.118 (1.141) 19.977
Adjustments to reconcile net income for
the year to cash from operating
activities B/C/F 99.664 4.986 104.650 103.037 2.417 105.454

(Decrease) Increase in assets D (171.014) 164.493 (6.521) (186.801) 164.350 (22.451)
(Decrease) increase in liabilities B/D 4.498 (165.352) (160.854) 20.773 (165.627) (144.854)

Net cash from operating activities  (45.734) 2.986 (42.748) (41.873) (1) (41.873)

Net cash used in investing activities  (160.787) - (160.787) (160.655) - (160.655)

Net cash used in financing activities

F 229.324 (2.986) 226.338 226.337 1 226.337

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents  22.803 - 22.803 23.809 - 23.809

Livetech da Bahia Industria e Comércio S.A.

Notes to individual and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018
(In thousands of reais)

23

2. Basis of preparation and presentation of financial statements (Continued)

2.2. Restatement of financial statements (Continued)

Adjustments:
Balances for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 have been restated due to the
change in accounting policy adopted by the Company and correction of errors as follows:

(A) The adjustments refer to the reclassification to accumulated losses from adjustments to

[…]

In order to check index sensitivity of checking accounts in foreign currency, cash equivalents
and loans and financing, as well as operations exposed to interest rate risk classified in cash
equivalents, debentures and loans, to which the Company was exposed at December 31,
2019, three different scenarios were defined.

Based on projections disclosed by financial institutions (Central Bank), a projection of foreign
currency, CDI and Libor was obtained for each of the transactions analyzed, which was
defined as a probable scenario (scenario 1); from this, 25% (scenario 2) and 50% (scenario
3) variations were calculated. For each scenario, the new book balance was presented below
considering the stress rate:

Livetech da Bahia Industria e Comércio S.A.

Notes to individual and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018
(In thousands of reais)

110

30. Risk management and valuation of financial instruments (Continued)

d) Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

Consolidated
(In R$/thousand)  Projection of finance income – 01 year

Short-term investments –
Consolidated Interest rate

Position in
2020 Scenario I Scenario II

Probable
scenario Scenario III

Scenario
IV

   -50% -25% 2.75% 25% 50%
Cash and cash equivalents and

short-term investments CDI 89.831 1.235 1.853 2.470 3.088 3.706

Loans. financing and debentures:

Banco do Brasil CDI (59.201) (1.182) (1.773) (2.365) (2.956) (3.547)
Banco BNDES IPCA (40.305) (2.238) (3.357) (4.476) (5.595) (6.714)
Banco BTG CDI (80.031) (1.254) (1.881) (2.508) (3.135) (3.763)
Banco CCB CDI (18.344) (166) (248) (331) (414) (497)
Banco CEF S.A CDI (19.705) (1.288) (1.931) (2.575) (3.219) (3.863)
Banco Daycoval CDI (1.258) (91) (137) (183) (228) (274)
Banco Itaú Unibanco CDI (36.902) (1.469) (2.204) (2.939) (3.674) (4.408)
Banco Itaú Asset CDI (40.038) (776) (1.163) (1.551) (1.939) (2.327)
Banco Bradesco CDI (30.030) (198) (297) (396) (495) (594)
Banco Santander CDI (41.630) (1.991) (2.987) (3.983) (4.979) (5.974)
Banco Votorantim CDI (42.814) (731) (1.096) (1.461) (1.827) (2.192)
Banco ABC Brasil CDI (36.620) (1.033) (1.549) (2.066) (2.582) (3.099)
Banco BBM Bocom CDI (26.411) (920) (1.381) (1.841) (2.301) (2.761)
Banco Citi CDI (51.381) (1.878) (2.816) (3.755) (4.694) (5.633)

SWAP - Banco ABC Euro/ CDI 8.011 4.116 6.174 8.231 10.289 12.347
SWAP - Bocom Dollar/ CDI 365 188 281 375 469 563

SWAP - Citibank
Libor/ Dollar/

CDI 5.834 2.997 4.496 5.994 7.493 8.991

Subtotal  (510.459) (7.915) (11.872) (15.829) (19.787) (23.744)

Scenarios for index variations:
(i) CDI  2,75% 1,38% 2,12% 2,83% 3,53% 4,24%
(i) IPCA  4,52% 2,36% 3,54% 4,72% 5,91% 7,09%
(i) Dollar  519,67% 266,98% 400,47% 533,96% 667,45% 800,94%
(ii) Euro  637,79% 327,66% 491,50% 655,33%   819,16% 982,99%
(ii) LIBOR  0,24% 0,12% 0,18% 0,24% 0,31% 0,37%

(*) Foreign currency loan operations are hedged by the same banks through foreign exchange swaps.

Sources: (i) Dollar - PTAX Central Bank of Brazil; (ii) CDI - B3 Brasil Bolsa Balcão; (iii) IPCA - Brazilian Institute of Geography and Statistics.

30. Risk management and valuation of financial instruments (Continued)

Livetech da Bahia Industria e Comércio S.A.

Notes to individual and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018
(In thousands of reais)

111

e) Capital management

The Company’s main objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as